
 

Democratic Service 
Swyddfa’r Cyngor 

CAERNARFON 
Gwynedd 
LL55 1SH 

 

 

 

www.gwynedd.gov.uk 
 

 

  
 

Meeting 
 

CENTRAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
 

 

 
Date and Time 

 
2.00 pm, TUESDAY, 1ST DECEMBER, 2015 

 

 
 

 
Location 

 
Siambr Hywel Dda, Council Offices,  

 
Caernarfon, Gwynedd. LL55 1SH 

 
 

 

 

Contact Point 

Lowri Haf Evans 

01286 679 878 

lowrihafevans@gwynedd.gov.uk 

(DISTRIBUTED 26  November 2015) 



 

CENTRAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

MEMBERSHIP (15) 
 

Plaid Cymru (8) 
 

Councillors 
 

Craig ab Iago Annwen Daniels 
Annwen Hughes Christopher Hughes 
W. Tudor Owen Ann Williams 

R. H. Wyn Williams Vacant seat 

 
 

Independent (4) 
 

Councillors 
 

John Brynmor Hughes Eryl Jones-Williams 
Angela Russell Elfed Williams 

 

Llais Gwynedd (2) 
 

Councillors 
 

I. Dilwyn Lloyd Peter Read 

 

Individual Member (1) 
 
 

Councillor Louise Hughes 

 

Aelodau Ex-officio / Ex-officio Members 
 

Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Council  
 



 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
 

2.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declaration of personal interest. 

 
 

3.   URGENT ITEMS 
 

 

 To note any items that are a matter of urgency in the view of the Chairman 
for consideration. 

 

 

4.   MINUTES 
 

1 - 2 

 The Chairman shall propose that the minutes of the meeting of this 
Committee, held on 3.11.15 be signed as a true record.   

 

 

5.   OUTCOME OF THE CONSULTATION ON DRAFT STATEMENT OF 
LICENSING POLICY -  LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

3 - 61 

 To submit the report of the Head of Regulatory Department 

 
 

6.   AMENDMENT TO THE LICENSING ACT 2003 - THE LEGISLATIVE 
REFORM (ENTERTAINMENT LICENSING) ORDER 2014 
 

 

 To receive an update from the Licensing Manager  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 



 

CENTRAL LICENSING COMMITTEE, 03.11.15 
 

 
Present: Councillors Annwen Daniels, Annwen Hughes, John Brynmor Hughes, Eryl Jones-
Williams, Angela Russell, Ann Williams,  Elfed W. Williams and Wyn Williams 
 
Also in Attendance: Gareth Jones (Senior Planning and Environment Manager), Sheryl Le 
Bon (Licensing Manager), Geraint B. Edwards (Solicitor) and Lowri Haf Evans (Member 
Support and Scrutiny Officer) 
 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 
 

The Chair, Councillor Eryl Jones-Williams, welcomed everyone to the Committee 
especially Councillors Annwen Daniels and Wyn Williams as new Members of the 
Licensing Committee. Apologies were received from Councillors Craig ab Iago, Louise 
Hughes, Dilwyn Lloyd, W. Tudor Owen and Peter Read. 

 
Regards were sent to Councillors Peter Read and Louise Hughes for a speedy recovery. 
 
A concern was again highlighted that it was necessary to review members' attendance at 
committees to ensure that a Councillor accepted his / her responsibility to attend the 
committees of which they were members. 

 
2. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 
 No declarations of personal interest were received from any members present. 
 
3. URGENT ITEMS 
 

None to note 
 

4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

 The Chairman signed the minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2015, as a true 
record. 

  

5. MINUTES OF THE CENTRAL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES   
 

  Submitted - for information, the minutes of a meeting of the Central Licensing Sub-
committee held on 2.9.15. 

 
6. APPROVAL TO COMMENCE A STATUTORY CONSULTATION ON A DRAFT 

POLICY STATEMENT - LICENSING ACT 2003 
 
Submitted – the report of the Licensing Manager.  The report’s background information 
was set, noting the need for all licensing authorities to publish their licensing policy 
statement every 5 years in line with Section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003. Each authority 
would review its policy, making any amendments considered appropriate within the five 
year period. 
 
In the context of Gwynedd Council, it was noted that the existing policy had been 
approved by the Full Council on 16 December 2010, and the five year period would 



come to an end on 6 January 2016. A suitable consultation period would be 
implemented prior to deciding on and publishing a new policy. 

 
It was highlighted that, as part of the Public Protection collaboration project across north 
Wales, a Task Group had been established to create a 'general' licensing policy 
statement across north Wales. The policy’s ‘Content’ structure had been agreed upon, 
but, due to the impact of economic and social factors on every authority, it was explained 
that every statement had been worded differently and was therefore relevant to a 
specific area. 
 
In terms of the format of the new draft policy, it was explained that detailed consideration 
had been given to facilitating the reader’s perception of the information. Sections and 
sub-sections had been created to provide additional information on matters and powers 
that had come to power since the existing policy had been adopted in 2010 (an example 
of this was the Early Morning Restriction Orders and the Late-Night Levy). In addition, it 
was highlighted that the wording of the policy had been adapted to refer to current 
legislation (an example of this was that the definition of regulated entertainment had 
been significantly adapted following the Live Music Act 2012 and the Deregulation Act 
2015) and that the licensing objectives had been promoted throughout the policy. 

 
In terms of formal consultation arrangements (which would be open for 21 days), it was 
noted that the policy would be shared with;   

 North Wales Police 

 North Wales Fire and Rescue Service 

 Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board  

 People/Bodies who represented the county's businesses and residents 

 People/Bodies who represented existing licence/certificate holders 

 Councillors, Community Councils and responsible authorities   
 Siop Gwynedd and the Gwynedd Council website 

 
It was highlighted that there were no controversial matters in the policy and therefore a 
vast number of responses was not expected. 
 
Following a discussion, the following observations were noted:  
- Welcome good collaboration with officers from the North to ensure a structure to the 
statement 
- Welcome the fact that an equality assessment had been distributed 
- Welcome that child protection had been included in the statement 
- Welcome the fact that the statement was easy to read and that the main matters had 
been highlighted. 
 
The Licensing Manager was thanked for her work of updating and amending the 
statement. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
APPROVE THE RIGHT FOR THE HEAD OF THE REGULATORY DEPARTMENT TO 
COMMENCE A STATUTORY CONSULTATION ON THE DRAFT LICENSING POLICY 
STATEMENT. 
 
THAT A REPORT IS TO BE SUBMITTED TO THIS COMMITTEE ON 1 DECEMBER 
2015, WHICH WILL HIGHLIGHT THE RESPONSES RECEIVED AND SO THAT THE 
COMMITTEE CAN CONSIDER CHANGES TO THE DRAFT LICENSING POLICY 
STATMENT ACCORDING TO THE NEED.       
 



FOLLOWING RECEIVING APPROVAL FROM THIS COMMITTEE, SUBMIT THE NEW 
LICENSING POLICY STATEMENT FOR THE FULL COUNCIL’S CONSIDERATION 
ON 10 DECEMBER 2015 
 

The meeting commenced at 2pm and concluded at 2.30pm 



COMMITTEE: CENTRAL LICENSING COMMITTEE  

DATE: 1 DECEMBER 2015 

TITLE:  OUTCOME OF THE CONSULTATION ON DRAFT 

STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY -  LICENSING ACT 

2003  

PURPOSE:  FOR DECISION  

AUTHOR: HEAD OF REGULATORY DEPARTMENT 

  

 

1.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 

1.1 In accordance with Section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003, licensing authorities must, for 

every 5 year period, determine and publish a statement of licensing policy before the 

beginning of the period.   The current 5 year period comes to an end on 6 January 

2016.  The Council must determine and publish its replacement policy by this date.    

 

1.2 In its previous meeting held on 3 November 2015, the Central Licensing Committee 

decided to approve the draft Statement of Licensing Policy and to commence the 

statutory public consultation on the replacement policy.  A copy of the draft policy is 

available as Appendix 1. 

 

 

2.0 STATUTORY PUBLIC CONSULTATION   

2.1 The statutory consultation process began on 4 November 2015 and was open for 21 
days.  The termination date of the consultation was 24 November 2015.  

2.2 As required by the Licensing Act 2003, the Licensing Unit consulted with   
 North Wales Police 

 North Wales Fire & Rescue Service 

 Betsi Cadwaladr Health Board 

 Persons/bodies representative of businesses and residents in the county 

 Persons/bodies representative of current licence/certificate holders.  
 

2.3 In respect of “Persons/bodies representative of businesses and residents in the 

county” the Licensing Unit contacted every Community Council Clerk to inform them 

of the consultation.   

 

2.4 In respect of “Persons/bodies representative of current licence/certificate holders” the 

Licensing Unit contacted members of “Pubwatch” groups and secretaries of 

Chambers of Trade from across the county. 

 

2.5 In addition to the above statutory requirement, the Licensing Unit  

i. Prepared an item for Rhaeadr in order to inform every Councillor of the 

consultation 

ii. Prepared a press release 

iii. Contacted every other responsible authority under the Licensing Act 2003, i.e. the 

Council’s Environmental Health, Health & Safety and Trading Standards unit; the 

Council’s Childrens Services, the Council and Snowdonia National Park’s Planning 

Authority. 

iv. Prepared information to publish on the Council’s ‘Have your say” page on the 

Gwynedd Council website. 

v. Prepared an information pack for inspection at every Siop Gwynedd. 

 



2.6 A copy of the information sheet provided during the consultation is available as 

Apprndix 2.   

 

 

3.0 RESPONSE TO THE CONSULTATION   

 

3.1 The Licensing Unit received one response to the consultation from the Senior Policy 

and Research Officer at Alcohol Concern Cymru, Cardiff.  His response referred to 

three parts of the document, namely part 1. Introduction, part 10. Conditions and 

Appendix 3 – Alcohol and Health in Wales.  A copy of the officer’s response is 

available as Appendix 3. 

 

i. Introduction – The respondent believes that this is an opportunity for the authority 

to specify that Public Health, which is not a licensing objective, is important to the 

authority.  It suggests that the wording of the introduction be amended to encourage 

applicants to show in their Operating Schedules how they will contribute towards the 

Council’s aim of promoting healthier lifestyles.   

 

Response – The Licensing Unit believe that the introduction of the document is 

appropriate however there is possibility to amend paragraph 2.14 of the Scope and 

Extent section if this committee feel that it should make reference to health 

promotion in its policy statement. 

 

2.14  The licensing authority will carry out its licensing functions in a way that 

ensures public safety, supports well managed premises where licence holders show 

sensitivity to the potential impact of licensable activities on local residents and other 

businesses, and protects residents from detrimental effects. 
 

Option to amend this paragraph to read as follows: 

2.14  The licensing authority will carry out its licensing functions in a way that 

i. ensures public safety,  

ii. supports well managed premises where licence holders show sensitivity to 

the potential impact of licensable activities on local residents and other 

businesses,  

iii. supports premises that promote healthier lifestyles and responsible alcohol 

consumption, and  

iv. protects residents from detrimental effects. 
 

ii. Conditions – The respondent believes that the statement of policy should include 

an annes listing the tough conditions that could be imposed on a premises to deter 

irresponsible promotions and displays of alcohol.   

 

Response – The Licensing Unit believes that paragraphs 10.3.5 and 10.3.6 explain 

the situation regarding the imposing of conditions quite clearly.  In accordance with 

the Act, a Licensing Authority should not use standardised conditions. 

 

iii. Appendix 3 – The respondent welcomes the inclusion of Appendix 3 in the 

document however believes it should include more statistics. 

 

Response – Appendix 3 was prepared jointly by the six North Wales Licensing 

Authorities.  The contents is as approved by the six authorities.  

 

 

 



4.0 OPTIONS  

 

4.1 The committee is required to decide if paragraph 2.14 should be amended as 

proposed and if the Licensing Unit response to the observations regarding the 

Conditions and Appendix 3 are acceptable. 

 

 

5.0 RECOMMENDATION   

 

5.1 The Head of Regulatory Department seeks the approval of this committee to submit 

the Statement of Licensing Policy to the Full Council for consideration in its meeting 

on 10 December 2015.    

 

 



 

Statement of 
Licensing Policy  
 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
December 2015 – December 2020 

 
 
 

 
 
DRAFT 

  



  



CONTENTS  
 
1.   Introduction ................................................................................................................. 1 

1.1  Background .............................................................................................................. 1 

1.2  Authority Profile ...................................................................................................... 2 

2.   Scope and Extent .......................................................................................................... 3 

3.   Licensing Objectives ..................................................................................................... 6 

3.1  The prevention of crime and disorder .................................................................... 8 

3.2  Public safety .......................................................................................................... 10 

3.3  The prevention of public nuisance .........
[...]
sm industry in Gwynedd. 
 

1.1.6 The policy was adopted by Gwynedd Council on 10 December 2015 having 
considered the comments  received  from  those  consulted.  The  policy  becomes 
effective from this date and will remain in force until a statutory or other review 
and consultation process is deemed necessary. The licensing authority will keep the 
policy under review, making any amendments it considers appropriate to support 
the licensing objectives. Any amendments will be published in the form of a new 
policy statement or, if appropriate, by publishing the amendment. 
 

1.1.7 The policy will normally apply to any licence application determined after the date 
that the licensing authority resolved to make these policies operational, 
irrespective of the date on which the application was made. 
 

1.1.8  Key policy statements are presented in shaded boxes. 



 

2 
 

1.2 AUTHORITY PROFILE 
 
1.2.1 The county of Gwynedd is located in North West Wales and has a population of 

over 122,000 residents.    
 

1.2.2 Gwynedd has over 1000 premises licensed under the Licensing Act 2003. Over 75% 
of these premise supply alcohol for consumption on and/or off the premises, many 
providing entertainment too. There are over 350 premises authorised for the 
provision of late night refreshment. On average, the authority receives 330 
temporary event notices each year to hold temporary events for regulated 
entertainment and/or sale of alcohol. 
 

1.2.3 The licensing authority has also issued over 2000 personal licences since 2005 and 
currently receives an average of 100 personal licence applications per year.  
 

 
 
 
  



 

3 
 

2.   SCOPE AND EXTENT   
 
2.1 The purpose of this statement of licensing policy is to set out the policies the 

licensing authority will apply when carrying out its licensing function, i.e. when 
regulating the licensable activities on licensed premises, by qualifying clubs and at 
temporary events within the terms of the Act.   Reference will be made to the Act 
for ease of understanding however it is not intended to be a simplified summary of 
the law.   A glossary of the terms used in the Act and in this policy can be found in 
Appendix 1. 
 

2.2 
 
2.3 

The Act defines licensable activities as:- 
 
Sale by retail of alcohol - The “sale by retail” of alcohol is defined in Section 192 of 
the Act.  Alcohol means spirits, wine, beer, cider or any fermented, distilled 
spirituous liquor.  A sale by retail is any sale of alcohol except those made to a 
business or club to be sold on to customers, i.e. wholesale of alcohol. 
 

2.4 The supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club, or to the order of, a member of 
the club - A club’s supply of alcohol is the property of all of the members and a 
supply to a member is therefore a separate licensable activity.   
 

2.5 
 
 
 
 
2.6 

The provision of regulated entertainment - Schedule 1 of the Act sets out what 
activities are to be regarded as the provision of regulated entertainment and those 
that are not and are therefore exempt from the regulated entertainment aspects 
of the licensing regime.   
 
The descriptions of entertainment activities licensable under the Act are: 

 A performance of a play; 

 An exhibition of a film 

 An indoor sporting event; 

 A boxing or wrestling entertainment; 

 A performance of live music; 

 Any playing of recorded music 

 A performance of dance; and 

 Entertainment of a similar description to a performance of live music, any 
playing of recorded music or a performance of dance. 

 
2.7 To be licensable, one or more of these activities needs to be provided for the 

purpose (at least partly) of entertaining an audience; has to be held on premises 
made available for the purpose of enabling that activity; and must either  

 take place in the presence of a public audience, or 

 where the activity takes place in private, be the subject of a charge made 
with a view to profit. 

 
 



 

4 
 

2.8 The Dere
[...]
egally, which 
attracts criminal involvement in their distribution. Drugs manufactured illegally 
often vary in quality and strength. This puts people taking such drugs in danger. 
 

3.1.8 The licensing authority recognises that drug use by people in a club environment is 
not something that is relevant to all licensed premises. However, many 
entertainment venues such as night clubs and dance venues can be popular both 
with drug users and suppliers. 
 

3.1.9 The licensing authority will expect licensees to take all reasonable steps to prevent 
the entry of drugs into licensed premises, to take appropriate steps to prevent the 
misuse of drugs within the premises and to take practical measures to prevent 
tragedies as a result of drug misuse. 
 

3.1.10 The licensing authority will require the applicant to identify any particular issues 
(having regard to the particular type of premises and/or activities) relating to the 
entry of and use of drugs on their premises, and set out in their operating schedule 
how such issues will be dealt with. 



 

9 
 

DOOR SUPERVISORS (LICENSED SECURITY PERSONEL) 
3.1.11 The licensing authority considers that certain premises may require supervision for 

the purpose of promoting the reduction of crime and disorder, and to generally 
provide a safer operation of the premises. 
 

3.1.12 The licensing authority may impose a condition, if relevant representations are 
received, that door supervisors (approved by the Security Industry Authority) be 
employed at the premises either at all times or at such times as certain licensable 
activities are being carried out, and at a number and ratio to be determined by the 
licensing authority. 
 

 
 

DESIGNATED PUBLIC PLACES ORDERS 
3.1.13 The authority supports the use of Designated Public Places Orders (DPPOs) and the 

new power to make a public space protection order (PSPO) as a tool to prevent 
alcohol related crime and disorder in the streets.  
 

3.1.14 The authority expects p
[...]
ividual as a 
designated premises supervisor  

 Application to transfer a premises licence  

 Interim authority notice  

 Application for the review of a premises licence   
 

  

PROVISIONAL STATEMENTS 
6.1.5 The licensing authority recognises that in certain situations, businesses and 

developers need to have security that a premises licence is likely to be granted 
following construction of new premises or alteration of existing unlicensed 
premises. The licensing authority will issue provisional statements in accordance 
with the Act and Guidance. 
 

 

DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISORS 
6.1.6 All applications to appoint a person as the premises supervisor must be 

accompanied by a form of consent from that person. Applicants for new licences 
that authorise the sale of alcohol should include the prescribed information in 
respect of the individual who the licensee wishes to have specified in the Premises 
Licence as the premises supervisor. 
 

6.1.7 Responsible Authorities will typically consider developing constructive working 
relationships with Designated Premises Supervisors, and the licensing authority 
expects this to be reciprocated to promote effective partnership working relations 
with the trade. 
 

6.1.8 In exceptional circumstances, North Wales Police may object to the appointment of 
an individual as a Designated Premises Supervisor. 
 

6.1.9 Where, following an objection by the police, the licensing authority is satisfied that 
the appointment of a person as a Designated Premises Supervisor would 
undermine the prevention of crime and disorder licensing objective; the policy is to 
refuse the appointment or to remove them as the DPS in circumstances where 
they are already in post. 
 

 

  



 

22 
 

TRANSFER OF PREMISES LICENCE  
6.1.10 The Act provides for any person who may apply for a premises licence, to apply for 

a premises licence to be transferred to them.  An application to transfer a premises 
licence changes the identity o
[...]


8.3 When considering applications, the licensing authority will take into account 
applicants requests for terminal hours (the close of business) in light of the  

 Environmental quality 

 Residential amenity 

 Character or function of a particular area and 

 The nature of the proposed activities to be provided. 
 
The terminal hours will normally be approved where the applicant can show that 
the proposal would not adversely affect any of the above.   
 

8.4 Where alcohol is sold, applications should include both the times at which sales of 
alcohol will cease and the time when the premises will close. 
 

8.5 Shops, stores and supermarkets will generally be permitted to sell alcohol during 
the normal hours they intend to open, but individual premises, which are a focus 
for disorder and disturbance may, subject to representations, be subject to 
limitations. 
 

8.6 Where late hours are requested, particularly involving entertainment, earlier 
terminal hours may be set and the imposition of conditions may be appropriate to 
achieve the licensing objectives, should relevant representation be received.  
 

8.7 No general limitation on hours, in any area, is imposed by this policy.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
  



 

28 
 

9.   ENFORCEMENT, REVIEWS AND 
POWERS 
 
 

9.1 ENFORCEMENT  
 
9.1.1 The licensing authority has established a joint-enforcement protocol with North 

Wales Police to ensure efficient and targeted enforcement.  Meetings are held to 
monitor compliance with licensing requirements and to ensure appropriate and 
proportionate action is taken.  See Appendix 4. 
 

9.1.2 In general terms, action will only be taken in accordance with agreed enforcement 
principles and in line with the Public Protection Service Enforcement Policy. To this 
end the key principles of consistency, transparency and proportionality will be 
maintained. 
 

9.1.3 An amendment to the Licensing Act 2003 under the terms of the Violent Crime 
Reduction Act 2006 enables the Licensi
[...]
 not replicate offences set out in the Act or other legislation; 

 Should  be proportionate, justifiable and capable of being met; 

 Cannot seek to manage the behaviour of customers once they are beyond 
the direct management of the licence holder and their staff, but may 
impact on the behaviour of customers in the immediate vicinity of the 
premises or as they enter or leave; and 

 Should be written in a prescriptive format. 
 

10.3.7 When imposing conditions to a licence, the licensing authority will be aware of the 
need to avoid, as far as possible, measures which might deter live music, dancing 
or theatre through the imposition of substantial indirect costs. 
 

10.3.8 The licensing authority will endeavour to ensure that, if a decision is made which is 
contrary to the statutory Guidance, the applicant will be given a full explanation of 
that decision. 
 

10.3.9 The licensing authority acknowledges the Guidance in that the views of local 
minorities must be balanced with the general interests and wider cultural benefits 
of the community. 
 

10.3.10 If representations are made concerning the potential for limited disturbance in a 
particular neighbourhood, the licensing authority’s consideration will be balanced 
against the wider benefits to the community. 
 

10.3.11 Where amendments or additions are made to the mandatory conditions under the 
Act they will be treated as if they were included in existing licences or certificates 
on the date that they come into force.  The licensing authority is not obliged to re-
issue licences or certificate to include the revised mandatory conditions but will do 
so where the opportunity arises.   
 

 



 

34 
 

11.  DELEGATION, LICENSING 
COMMITTEE AND DECISION MAKING 
 
11.1 The Act provides that the functions of the licensing authority, including its 

determinations are to be carried out by its licensing committee (except those 
relating to the making of a statement of licensing policy).  At Gwynedd Counc
[...]
 bands D and E only). 
 
Off-sales – The sale by retail of alcohol for consumption off the premises. 
 



 

38 
 

On-sales – The sale by retail of alcohol and the supply of alcohol (by clubs) for consumption 
on the premises. 
 
Other persons – Any individual, body or business that is likely to be to be affected by the 
granting of premises licence or club premises certificate applications.  Other persons may 
submit relevant representations to the relevant licensing authority and may seek a review of 
premises licence or club premises certificate.   
 
Personal licence – Authorising an individual to supply or authorise the supply of alcohol in 
accordance with a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003. The application fee for a 
personal licence is prescribed in the Act. 
 
Premises licence – Authorising premises to be used for the sale or supply of alcohol, the 
provision of regulated entertainment or the provision of late night refreshment, under the 
Licensing Act 2003. This includes time-limited premises licences. A premises licence fee is 
based on its non-domestic rateable value. Application fees vary from £100 (Band A) to 
£1,905 (Band E with multiplier); annual fees vary from £70 to £1,050. 
 
Qualifying club – A number of criteria must be met to be considered a qualifying club for a 
club premises certificate. They are: 

 that under the rules of the club, persons may not be admitted to membership or be 
admitted as candidates for membership, or to any of the privileges of membership 
without an interval of at least two days between their nomination for membership 
and their admission; 

 that the club is established and conducted in good faith as a club; 

 that the club has at least 25 members; and 

 that alcohol is not supplied to members on the premises otherwise than by or on 
behalf of the club. 

 
Relevant representations – Representations which are about the likely effect of the grant of 
the premises licence or club premises certificate
[...]


If you have any queries about the issues raised above, please do not hesitate to get in touch. 

 

Many thanks, 

Mark 

 

 

 
Mark Leyshon 

Senior Policy and Research Officer / Uwch-Swyddog Polisi ac Ymchwil 

Alcohol Concern 

Registered Charity No. 291705  

 

Alcohol Concern Cymru 

8 Museum Place 

Cardiff/Caerdydd 

CF10 3BG 

 

Ffôn/Tel: 029 2022 6746 

E-bost/E-mail: mleyshon@alcoholconcern.org.uk 

Gwefan/Website: www.alcoholconcern.org.uk/cymru  

 

 
 

 

 

     

 

I dderbyn Newyddion Alcohol Concern Cymru, crynodeb dwyieithog o newyddion o Gymru a gweddill y Deyrnas 

Unedig, e-bostiwch acwales@alcoholconcern.org.uk 

To receive Alcohol Concern Wales News, a bilingual round-up of news from Wales and across the UK, e-mail 

acwales@alcoholconcern.org.uk 


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	5 OUTCOME OF THE CONSULTATION ON DRAFT STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY -  LICENSING ACT 2003
	Appendix 1 Gwynedd Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2015 - DRAFT
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


CENTRAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 1/12/15 

 

 

CENTRAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 1/12/15 
 

 
Present:  Eryl Jones-Williams (Chair) 
 W. Tudor Owen (Vice-Chair) 
 
COUNCILLORS: Annwen Daniels, John Brynmor Hughes, Angela Russell, Ann Williams, Elfed 
Williams and R. H. Wyn Williams 
 
OFFICERS: Lowri Haf Evans (Members and Scrutiny Support Officer), Geraint Brython Edwards 
(Solicitor), Sheryl Le Bon Jones (Operational Systems Manager - Public Protection) and Gareth 
Jones (Senior Planning and Environment Service Manager) 
 
   
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 Apologies were received from Councillors Craig ab Iago, Annwen Hughes, 

Louise Hughes, Dilwyn Lloyd and Peter Read. 
 

 
2.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
 No declarations of personal interest were received from any members present 

 
 
3.   URGENT ITEMS 

 
 Nothing to note 

 
 
4.   MINUTES 

 
 The Chairman signed the minutes of the previous meeting of this committee, held on 3 

November 2015, as a true record 
 

 
5.   OUTCOME OF THE CONSULTATION ON DRAFT STATEMENT OF LICENSING 

POLICY -  LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

 A report was submitted by the Licensing Manager setting background 
information for the public statutory consultation that was held between 4 and 
24 November. Reference was made to a hand-out that summarised the 
details of the consultation.   
 
It was noted that the Licensing Unit had received one response to the 
consultation from the Senior Policy and Research Officer at Alcohol 
Concern Cymru, Cardiff. It was confirmed that the observations received 
had been very useful and the Committee was asked to consider them.   
 
The first observation was that there was an opportunity for the authority to 
note that Public Health, although it was not one of the licensing objectives, 
was important to the authority and it was suggested that the wording of the 



CENTRAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 1/12/15 

policy should be modified in order to encourage applicants to show in their 
operating schedule how they would contribute to the Council's aim of 
promoting a healthier lifestyle.  
 
In response to the observation, the members intimated that highlighting 
concerns like this was encouraging and the need to modify the wording of 
2.14 of the policy was accepted.   
 
The second observation was including an appendix that listed the robust 
conditions that could be set on licences in order to prevent irresponsible 
alcohol promotions and displays. It was noted that the policy wording was 
acceptable and in accordance with the Act, and that the Licensing Authority 
should not utilise standard conditions.   
 
The third observation made was a request to include more statistics in the 
policy, but it was highlighted that the relevant supplement had been 
prepared jointly with other Local Councils across North Wales, and it was 
decided not to modify the wording.  
 
It was confirmed that a response had been sent to Alcohol Concern Cymru 
acknowledging their observations, and a further response of the decision 
would be sent by letter to the respondent.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
a) ACCEPT MODIFICATION TO PARAGRAPH 2.14 OF THE 

STATEMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE OBSERVATIONS 
RECEIVED 

 
b) APPROVE THE STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY FOR THE 

CONSIDERATION OF THE FULL COUNCIL ON 10 DECEMBER 2015.  
 

  
 
6.   AMENDMENT TO THE LICENSING ACT 2003 - THE LEGISLATIVE REFORM 

(ENTERTAINMENT LICENSING) ORDER 2014 
 

 a) A verbal update from the Licensing Manager was received in the 
context of changes to activities that were considered as regulated 
entertainment. At a Central Licensing Committee meeting held on 9th 
March 2015, particular attention was drawn to the amendment,  
 
‘No licence is required between 8am and 11pm on any day, with no 
limit on audience size for any entertainment taking place on the 
premises of the local authority where the entertainment is provided 
by or on behalf of the local authority' 
 
Members were reminded of their decision for the Licensing 
Department to contact the Education Department to highlight the 
changes together with the conditions (out of hours only) as there was 
potential here to save £16k a year in licensing payments (as every 
school licence was 24hrs, and the Education Department owned 



CENTRAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 1/12/15 

each licence).  
 
In response to that decision, it was noted that the Licensing 
Department had mailed every school in Gwynedd and had received 
10 responses to date. It was confirmed that the Licensing 
Department would continue to remind others to respond.   
 

b) At a Central Licensing Committee meeting held on 22 June 2015, it 
had been highlighted that the Deregulation Act 2015 dealt with a 
wide variety of measures and included measures that affected 
‘alcohol, sport and entertainment' and specifically the Licensing Act 
2003. It was noted that the amendments would be introduced 
gradually.  
 
One of the recent amendments (coming into force 1.10.15) was 
giving powers to Licensing Units to exempt hot food supplies, with 
specific guidelines for implementing this. It was also noted that the 
Local Authority would be able to set a specific area / or a designated 
description e.g. petrol stations, Local authority premises less than 
500, schools less than 500, hospitals, halls, churches, premises that 
were designated to sell alcohol. It was confirmed, if the Council were 
to decide to utilise these powers, then a consultation process would 
have to be followed in order to share information in terms of setting 
designated areas. It was noted that the Council had not set 
designated areas and that this had been noted in the revised policy.   
 
In response to the observation, it was noted that this was a 
substantial piece of work and that there was a need to hold 
discussions with councils across North Wales and Nationally to see 
developments before progressing.  

 
 

 
RESOLVED to accept the information and a request was made for the 
Licensing Unit to give an update on every revision / consultation as 
they come into force.  
 
 

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.00 pm 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


